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he has done it for" mo instead. I too wanted ••••••

MR. SPEAKER: All right. then you may ditto him. Say 'As you wish·,

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR : All right,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri C. Madhav
Rcddi,

SHRI GIRDHARI LAL VYAS: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, you have not allowed even the reply to come.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Let me give him the sample, you .•.•••

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minister, now we have already taken up the next question.

Funds for National Capital Region

+
*829. SHRI C. MADHAV REDDI:

SHRI TEJA SINGH DARDI :

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a sum of only Rs. 35 crores has been allocated under the Seventh Five Year Plan for the develop­

i menl of the National Capital Region;
I

(b) if so, the actual amount demanded for the said purpose;

(c) whether the Government have asked the concerned departments to reconsider tbe matter; and

(d) if so, the reaction of tbe concerned Departments thereto ?

[English]

THE MINISTER OF ST ATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) Yes Sir.
A sum of Rs. 35 crores has been allocated in the Central Sector for Urban Development under the National Capital Resion schemes in tbe Seventh Plan;

(b) The National Capital Retion PlaD­
ning Board has prepared an intepated investment plan involving an expenditure of Rs. 867 crores;

(c) and (d). The question of providin. additional funds for implementing tbe National Capital Region scheme is under process in consultation with Planning Commission and Finance Ministry.

[Trans laUo,,]'

SHRI C. MADHA V REDDI : Sir, just now, the Hon. Minister bas stated tbat development of Delhi will take time. We have beard that the creation or construction of a thing takes time, but it COUld bo destroyed in no time. Ever since this lelis" lation was enacted and this project was propagated, my information is that tbe price of land in the Capital region bas risen sharply. It has given rise to speculation and many people have started buying land incessantly. Government just announces a project and leaves it at that and does not implement it, as a result of which the price of land goes on increasing. 1 want to know whether the Government have given it a considrration and if so, do they propose to take some steps to check its further deterioration?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR : There aro many items in tbe market, the prices of which are rising, wbich are beyond our or your coDtrol. For example. I tell you that we got a survey conducted in respect of metropolitan and other big cities of the country to find out by how much tbe cost of construction has risen during tbe last five years. From the results of the survey we came to know that the increase was about
1 S or t 6 per cent. For instance, a bag of cement which e~rlier cost you Rs. J 5 or 16 now cost you Rs. 50 or 60. Earlier the wages of a labourer were Rs. 7 or 8 per day. Now he charges Rs. 40 per day.
Similarly, the wages of the carpenter have increased. The increase is also attributed to the increased price of wood, As and when these developments take place, we also do research so as to bring the cost down.

It is a fact that unfortunately a large number of refuBces throD8ed tbe capital


folfow ing., the partitioD' of tbe country. They bad~ to be resettled here. Generally we see tba' ~tbe kndency today is to ~o to tbe city from the village. This is human psychology.
These misrants include beggars as well .s well·to .. do persons. 1his influx bas surely resulted in pushing up the land price!. This rise.ia price bas to be borne by aU. Government. too will have to spend according1y.
What else can you do '1

The on1y way to increase the land is tbat one country sbould capture the other couatry., That we do Dot want. You know tbe ) .policy· of India. Since we have to manqe witDin .this land, there is no other way-out."

SHRI· V. TULSI·RAM: The Hon,
Miai.ter did 'Dot get time to deliver a lecture on "that question. That is why he is doing it now.,

SHRI C. MADHAV REDDY: Just now, the Hon. Minister has stated that the Board has formulated' a plan'involving·an expe~diture of Rs. 860: crores. This plan bas' been 'referred to the Planning Commission' and is receiving' their consideration or sboold I take it that a small scheme under a bigger'plan involving Rs. 860 crores has beeQ conceived and placed before the Plaonin8 Commission? Is there any proposat' .. to obtain ,money from the World Bank, L.I.C. or other organisations?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: The
Planning ,Committee of the Board has submitted a plan with an outlay of Rs. 867 crores. If you want to know the details, let me tell you that the construction of Railway' Line Phase I between Khurja, Palwal, Rewari, Rohtak, Panipat, is included in it. If it gets through it would greatly reduce our transport conaestion. It involves an expenditure of Rs. 90 'crores.

As .' regar;ds the tele-communications, there, is a, provision of Rs. 70 crores for the satellite, towns Itbat ll would come in this region·· althouah ;, my, demand in this respec~
is for Rs. ,280 crores", .

national bigh"ays. All these taken together, it ceInes to Rs. 867 crores. Out of this Rs. 3S crores have been sanctioned recently in tbe Seventh Five Year Plan. But in view of its importance and also in view of the restlessness on the part of tbe Hon. Member~
we have told tbe Prime M ini&ter and have also written to' the Planning Commission to have mercy on us and further increase tbe allocation. So this is the position with regard to the work. If our I request is acceded to, the tempo of work wi)] pick up.

MR. SPEAKER: Vyas ji, would you like to ask anything further on this '1

SHRI' GIRDHARI LAL VY AS : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, Ghafoor Seheb is not able to understand the matters involving accounts.
He bas just now stated that earlier, a bag used to cost Rs. 15 or 16 but now it costs Rs. 57, thereby registering an increase of 15 per cent. But, in fact, the price increase comes to more than 300 per cent. Today, jf we go by the rise in tbe price of land. it has risen thousand times. Keeping a1l these factors in view, if he has demand Rs. 280 crOfes, it would not be adequate. What will be the use of having Rs. 280 crores out of Rs. 850 crores? Therefore, I would say that the amount should be worked out properly and the Planning Commission and the Prime Minister should be requested to sanction funds as early 8S possible.

MR. SPEAKER: AU right.

(English]

Security arrangements for JounJaJists

*830. SHRI MEWA SINGH GILL:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Federat.on 'of Working Journalists bas requested for strengthening the security arrangements for journalists;

(b) if so, the details theroof; and·

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

Similarly, the Planning Committee had THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE·' conceived a scbeme of Rs. 97 crores for the . MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND

